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Monthly Forecast Up:

Central banks cut as trade
walls rise

Highlights:

We continue to expect slow growth in Canada. U.WSfSection 232 tariffs are expanding, but most
Canadian exports to the United States remain duty free under the CUSMA exemption.

Tracking the U.S. economy has become more difficult with the government shutdown curtailing data
releases. Available data shows U.S. gross domestic product growth to be more resilient than we
expected in Q3, but labour market data remains consistent with a gradual rise in the unemployment
rate.
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We look for the U.S. Federal Reserve to keep gradually reducing the fed funds target range (including a
cut in October), but with 50 basis points fewer reductions in 2026 than previously expected.

For the Bank of Canada, we expect one more 25 bps interest rate cut this year while fiscal policy takes
the lead in supporting sectors impacted by trade disruptions.

Issue in focus:

U.S. duties on Canadian softwood lumber and kitchen cabinets will be in effect from Oct. 14, de
minimis imports are suspended, and additional threats loom over pharmaceutical products and
medium- and heavy-duty trucks. We examine the sector-by-sector impact of these new and pending
U.S. tariffs.

Forecast changes:

U.S. tariff announcements have continued to pile up, including new Section 232 measures on
softwood lumber, furniture, and kitchen cabinets. The impact will be substantial for related
producers and exporters, but is not significant enough to alter our base-case forecasts for the U.S.
and Canada.

New tariff measures on lumber and furniture apply to about 1.5% of Canadian exports, adding 0.2% to
the total U.S. average effective tariff rate on imports from Canada. That rate should now be converging
closer to 6%, but U.S. tariff revenues collected so far have run well below calculated levels for these
reasons.

Nevertheless, targeted sectors will be adversely affected (see more in Issue in Focus below). The U.S.
administration’'s expanding use of Section 232 is also incrementally driving more Canadian goods
outside of the CUSMA exemption that's shielding the bulk of trade with the U.S.

More specifically:
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> Our Canadian labour market outlook is little changed. Job losses remain largely confined to heavily
trade exposed areas. The unemployment rate held at 7.1% in September, in line with our
expectations that labour market conditions may be nearing bottom.

> The BoC is expected to cut rates again in October after clearly signaling its intent to support the
economy at September’'s meeting. A single 25 bps cut is unlikely to be viewed as sufficient, and
economic developments since the last meeting have not improved enough to warrant a hold.

> The Canadian federal budget update on Nov. 4 is expected to include significantly larger budget
deficits (2%- 3% of GDP.) We continue to see upside risks to growth from increased government
spending relative to our base case, helping offset still significant downside risks from potential trade
disruptions.

> Preserving the Canada’s CUSMA tariff exemption remains critical for the near-term outlook. While
recent rhetoric from both U.S. and Canadian officials turned more constructive, tariff uncertainty
still poses significant downside risk.
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O AVERRARRAVE y Ul CLUVIIVIIIIUV TVICUUOoOLO

&%} Canada m U.S.

Q3-2025 Q4-2025 2025** Q3-2025 Q4-2025 2025**
Change in real GDP 0.5% 0.8% 1.2% 2.0% 1.0% 1.8%
September projection 0.5% 08% 1.2% 0.5% 1.0% 1.6%
Unemployment rate 7.0%*  71%  6.9% 4.3% 45%  4.3%
September projection 7.1% 7.1% 6.9% 4.3% 4.5% 4.3%
Core CPI (yoy) 2.5% 26% 2.6% 3.1% 3.3% 3.1%
September projection 2.7% 26%  2.6% 3.1% 3.4% 3.1%

Overnight rate Top end of Fed Funds range
Key interest rates 2.50%* 2.25% 2.25% 4.25%* 4.00% 4.00%
mber projection

September projectio 275% 275% 2.75% 425%  4.00% 4.00%
*Actuals

**Yearly numbers are annual averages for GDP, unemployment rate and core CPI,
end of year values for key interest rates

U.S. government shutdown that began October 1 continues. While the direct economic impact may
be modest, the closure prevents key data releases, reducing visibility into the effect of tariff
passthrough on the economy and consumer prices at this critical juncture.

GDP growth for Q3 is tracking to the upside of our prior expectations, thanks to resilient consumer
spending. Private-sector labour market data released since Oct. 1 has largely reaffirmed the “low
hiring, low firing” dynamic seen in the official payroll stats released prior to the shutdown.

Hiring demand as measured by Indeed job openings have continued to decline into early October, but
initial jobless claims (not published during the shutdown by the U.S. Department of Labor, but still
available from state governments) have averaged ~229k" over the two weeks since September 20 by
our count—little changed from the average 225,000 in the first half of September.
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More specifically:

> We have revised U.S. GDP growth in Q3 higher to 2%. In Q4 and into 2026, we left the slower GDP
growth profile unchanged as tariff impact filters through the economy with a lag.

> The U.S. unemployment rate is still expected to rise to 4.5% by the end of 2025 (from 4.3% latest
reported for August), and peak at 4.6% in early 2026.

> Core inflation in the U.S. is expected to creep up from 3.1% in August to 3.5% in early 2026, while
headline stays close to 3% over the same period.

> We now think the Fed will follow up with an October cut before pausing in December. The lack of
data and the lack of surprise in private alternative data mean the Fed's assessment of the economy
is unlikely to have improved drastically since the September meeting.

> This doesn't mean policymakers are not worried about inflation. We think the combination of
sticky core inflation into 2026 and a (gradual) drift higher in the unemployment rate means further,
but limited, interest rate cuts with 50 bps less of a reduction in the fed funds target range by mid
next year in our current outlook from a month ago. We see a new Fed fund terminal of 3.25%-3.5%.

BoC Fed BoE ECB RBA >

current policy rate

(latest move)

B0 BoC

2.50%
-25 bps in Sep/25

next decision

Central bank

-25 bps
Oct/25
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growth slows. Without a significant pick-up in either labour or inflation data, we expect the
BoC will follow with another 25 bps cut in October.

Issue in focus: Expanding U.S. Section 232 tariffs squeezes Canadian
manufacturers

The U.S. administration has been relying more on Section 232 tariffs recently to target imports.

The other set of country-specific IEEPA tariffs imposed on Canada since March are currently under
review at the U.S. Supreme Court. These tariffs critically exempt products that complied with CUSMA
trade, which accounted for 94% of Canadian exports to the U.S. in 2024.

That exemption, however, does not apply to Section 232 tariffs with the sole exception of auto parts
where CUSMA exemptions temporarily apply until administrative challenges are resolved. To-date,

these Section 232 tariffs have accounted for the bulk of U.S. duties charged on Canadian exports.

Most U.S. tariffs on Canada fall under Section 232

Share of average U.S. tariff rate on Canada by provisions

$§232, Others \\

IEEPA (CUSMA exemptions apply)
$232, Anti-dumping softwood lumber \ . /

$232, Finished auto and parts  —

§232, Steel and aluminum

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, RBC Economics' calculations
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> Softwood lumber products targeted with new 10% tariffs accounted for 1.3% of Canadian exports
to the U.S. in 2024.

> The latest tariffs apply globally, but disproportionately impact Canada as they stack on top of anti-
dumping_duties already imposed on lumber producers in August.

> With 75% of softwood lumber imports coming from Canada in 2024, the U.S. is highly reliant on
Canada for these products. Sourcing from alternative markets won't be easy due to geographical
and logistical barriers. American buyers will face higher prices as they absorb the additional costs.

Kitchen cabinets

> Tariffs of 25% on kitchen cabinets are significant for Canadian manufacturers. About a fifth of
Canadian kitchen cabinets were exported in the past.

> U.S. importers may pivot to other sources. Canada’s share of U.S. imports for these products is
smaller (about 7% in 2024). Canada faces a higher tariff rate compared to Europe, which accounted
for 8% of U.S. imports in 2024 and will see a new 15% tariff.

> The broader economic impact is limited since the sector as a whole comprises only 0.3% of
Canadian exports to the U.S. in 2024.

Pharmaceutical products and heavy vehicles

> Tariffs on pharmaceutical products and heavy trucks remain unclear, but threats loom.

> Pharmaceutical exports to the U.S. made up about 1.3% of Canadian exports in 2024, but the final
impact would hinge on whether generic drugs are exempted since they take up a substantial 79% of
Canadian drug exports to the U.S. Exemptions could sharply limit damage to this sector.

> Heavy trucks (5 short tons and above) accounted for 0.6% of Canadian goods exports to the U.S. in
2024, and 8% of total motor vehicle exports to the U.S.

> U.S. tariffs so far have been applied to the non-U.S. content of finished vehicles. Statistics Canada
estimates that over 40% of Canadian heavy truck exports to the U.S. in 2024 were U.S. content
(intermediate parts imported earlier in the production process), 30% were Canadian content with
the rest from other countries.

Suspension of the de minimis treatment

The recent U.S. global suspension of the de minimis treatment (duty free access for low-value
imports) following terminations for China and Hong Kong in May is concerning for Canadian retail
exporters.

De minimis entries, which include U.S. goods imports valued under USS800 per person per day have
ballooned in the last decade as e-commerce expanded. Total entries surged from 123 million in 20142
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USS800 value threshold), indicating they are weighted toward lower-value household goods.
How the end of de minimis impact trade statistics and consumer prices:

> Since de minimis imports were not subject to duties, they are largely absent from U.S. Census
Bureau trade data. That means the elimination won't have a significant impact on the trade balance.

> Still, they have grown to represent a sizable share of consumer spending. In 2024, de minimis
imports accounted for more than 1% of total U.S. household goods consumption, 5.6% of e-
commerce sales, and 8.3% of consumer goods imports (excluding food and auto).

> The end of de minimis will push up U.S. consumer costs as they turn to pricier domestic
alternatives instead of absorbing tariffs costs on very low-value imports. Lower-income U.S.
households will likely see a bigger impact, having relied more on affordable goods from e-
commerce platforms.

> For Canadian exporters, low-value exports to the U.S. may still qualify for duty-free status if they
comply with CUSMA requirements. However, the added administration and brokerage costs will
erode already-thin profit margins on low-value items, or worse, force some exporters to exit the U.S.
market altogether.
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Tariffs sting but won't U.S. tariffs fall short of U.S. and Canada
derail North American goals, leaving outlook outlooks intact amid
growth outlook little changed reorienting trade flows
September 11, 2025 August 14, 2025 July 11, 2025
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